- Delivery up to 20 weeks from the date of Purchase Order delivery (via e-mail) to the 

Contractor. Delivery of Purchase Order shall not be later than 4 weeks form the 

agreement conclusion date.  

 Agreements total net value:  

task no. 1 – agreement no. 402201142: PLN 22 480 000.00 (in words: twenty-two million four 
hundred and eighty thousand zloty 00/100) + VAT;  

task no. 2 – agreement no. 402201143: PLN 9 100 000.00 (in words: nine million one hundred 
thousand zloty 00/100) + VAT;  

task no. 5 – agreement no. 402201146: PLN 600 000.00 (in words: six hundred thousand zloty 
00/100) + VAT.  

 Warranty:  

1) General warranty period for the Subject of the Order stands at min. 24 months from the

[...]

PGG S.A. KWK ROW Ruch Marcel – task no. 2.  

 Completion date:  

- Delivery within 30 weeks from the order submission date.  

 Total Net Agreement Value concluded by the Ordering Party with the aforementioned 
Consortium of Companies: PLN 18 440 000.00 (in words: eighteen million four hundred 
forty thousand Polish zlotys).  

 Warranty:  

1. The Contractor provides a warranty for the subject of the order for a period of 36 
months from the date of deliveries completion to the Ordering Party's warehouse – for 
each task separately, with the following exclusions:

[...]

Delivery up to 24 weeks from the date of Purchase Order delivery (via e-mail) to the 
Contractor. Delivery of the Purchase Order shall take place no later than 10 weeks from 
agreement conclusion date.  

 Total Agreement Value:  
task no. 1 – agreement no. PAT.23-025 amounts to: PLN 36 500 000 net (in words: thirty-six 
million five hundred thousand zlotys 00/100) + VAT  

 Warranty:  

1) General warranty period for the Subject of the Order stands at min. 24 months from 
the Final Acceptance Protocol date, but no longer than the offered warranty period 
extended by 6 months from the date of the Completeness of  Delivery Protocol to

[...]

Delivery up to 24 weeks from the date of Purchase Order delivery (via e-mail) to the 
Contractor. Delivery of the Purchase Order shall take place no later than 10 weeks from 
agreement conclusion date.  

 Total Agreement Value:  

task no. 2 – agreement no. PAT.23-026 amounts to: PLN 11 000 000 net (in words: eleven 
million zlotys 00/100) + VAT  

 Warranty:  

1) General warranty period for the Subject of the Order stands at min. 24 months from the 
Final Acceptance Protocol date, but no longer than the offered warranty period extended 
by 6 months from the date of the Completeness of  Delivery Protocol to the Ordering

[...]

fully subscribed for the aforementioned 
shares and covered them with a non-cash contribution in the form of ownership of:  

1. Electric-hydraulic bending machine for pipes and sections, type APK 81 by AKYAPAK, 
serial number: 81538 with a net value of PLN 41 114.13 (in words: forty-one thousand 
one hundred and fourteen zlotys 13/100);  

2. GEKA Ironworker, model: HYDARCROP 55A; serial number 21302; year of production 
2007 with a net value of PLN 22 496.73 (in words: twenty two thousand four hundred 
and ninety-six zlotys 73/100);  

3. AHK 20/30 3 hydraulic rolls plate bending machine by AKYAPAK, serial number: 
KY391-012 with a net value of PLN 236 389.14 (in words: two hundred and thirty-six 
thousand three hundred and eighty-nine zlotys 14/100);  

with a total value of PLN 300 000.00 (in words: three hundred thousand zlotys).  

1) On 14th September, 2021 the Issuer was notified that the District Court for Katowice - 
Wschód in Katowice, 8th Commercial Division of the National Court Register, by a

[...]

Acquisition of shares in the 
increased share capital by the Issuer took place in exchange for a non-cash 
contribution in the form of:  

1. Electric-hydraulic bending machine for pipes and sections, type APK 81 by AKYAPAK, 
serial number: 81538 with a net value of PLN 41 294.65 (in words: forty-one thousand 
two hundred and ninety-four zlotys 65/100);  

2. GEKA Ironworker, model: HYDARCROP 55A; serial number 21302; year of production 
2007 with a net value of PLN 22 666.73 (in words: twenty-two thousand six hundred 
sixty-six zlotys 73/100);  

3. AHK 20/30 3 hydraulic rolls plate bending machine by AKYAPAK, serial number: 
KY391-012 with a net value of PLN 244 590.67 (in words: two hundred and forty-four 
thousand five hundred and ninety zlotys 14/100);  

with a total value of PLN 300,000.00 (in words: three hundred thousand zlotys).  

The Issuer included the information on the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders 
conveyance at Zakład Konstrukcji Spawanych MONTEX sp. z o.o., at which the resolution on